# TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN COUNTY OF CAMDEN

#### Resolution No. 2023.110

### **Authorizing Sale of Surplus Property**

WHEREAS, the TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN is the owner of certain surplus property as listed in Schedule A attached hereto, which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN is desirous of selling said surplus property in an "as is" condition without express or implied warranties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN, County of CAMDEN, State of New Jersey as follows:

- (1) The sale is being conducted pursuant to Local Finance Notice 2008-9.
- (2) The sale of the surplus property shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions of the agreement entered into with GovDeals is available online at Govdeals.com and also available from the TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN.
  - (3) The sale will be conducted online and the address of the auction site is <a href="https://www.govdeals.com">https://www.govdeals.com</a>
- (4) A list of the surplus property is attached hereto as Schedule "A", and made a part hereof; and
  - (5) A notice of the sale will be published in a newspaper circulating in the Township of Pennsauken.
- (6) The surplus property as identified shall be sold in an "as-is" condition without express or implied warranties with the successful bidder required to execute a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement concerning use of said surplus property.
  - (7) The Township reserves the right to accept or reject any bid submitted.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN, County of CAMDEN, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held in the Municipal Building, 5605 North Crescent Boulevard, Pennsauken, New Jersey 08110 on February 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023.

Pamela Scott-Forman
Township Clerk

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023.110 SCHEUDLE "A"

# <u>ITEM</u>

150 stackable chairs- Country Club

1 chair dolly- Country Club

1988 Wenger Show Mobile (trailer that turns into a stage)- Public Works Department

2013 Ford Explore Police Interceptor Utility Vehicle- Police Department

2006 Jeep Grand Cherokee Vehicle- Police Department

7 iPad – Municipal Building

14 Computers – Municipal Building

8 Keyboards – Municipal Building